

SEP 20 2023

IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

RICK WARREN
COURT CLERK

112 _____

OKPLAC, INC., d/b/a Oklahoma Parent)
Legislative Action Committee, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
STATEWIDE VIRTUAL CHARTER SCHOOL)
BOARD, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. CV-2023-1857

**DEFENDANT ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael H. McGinley, *pro hac vice*
Steven A. Engel, *pro hac vice*
M. Scott Proctor, OBA No. 33590
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
T: (202) 261-3308
michael.mcginley@dechert.com
steven.engel@dechert.com
scott.proctor@dechert.com

John A. Meiser, *pro hac vice*
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
1338 Biolchini Hall of Law
Notre Dame, Indiana 46556
T: (574) 631-3880
jmeiser@nd.edu

Michael R. Perri, OBA No. 119
Socorro Adams Dooley, OBA No. 32716
PERRI DUNN, PLLC
100 N. Broadway, Suite 3280
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
T: (405) 724-8543
mrperri@perridunn.com
sadooley@perridunn.com

Attorneys for Defendant St. Isidore of Seville Catholic Virtual School

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	3
STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	4
I. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE NONJUSTICIABLE.	4
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Have A Private Cause Of Action To Pursue Their Statutory And Regulatory Claims.....	5
B. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Unripe.	6
C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Bring All Of Their Claims.....	7
II. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS FAIL BECAUSE THEY CANNOT SHOW THAT FUNDING ST. ISIDORE IS UNLAWFUL.	8
A. Oklahoma's Constitution Permits Funding For Religious Charter Schools.....	8
1. Article II, Section 5 does not prohibit funding St. Isidore.....	8
2. No other constitutional provision prohibits the State from executing a charter with St. Isidore.....	11
B. Any State Law Excluding Religious Charter Schools From The Charter School Program Is Unlawful.....	12
1. ORFA precludes the State from excluding religious charter schools.....	12
2. The Federal Free Exercise Clause invalidates any state law prohibiting St. Isidore from participating in the program.....	13
3. St. Isidore is not a "state actor" for purposes of the U.S. Constitution.....	17
III. PLAINTIFFS' STATUTORY AND REGULATORY CLAIMS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....	20
A. St. Isidore's Statement of Assurances (First Claim).....	21
B. St. Isidore's Non-Discrimination Policies (Second Claim).	22
C. St. Isidore's Disability Policies (Third Claim).	23
1. St. Isidore's non-discrimination assurances.....	23
2. St. Isidore's disability services.	25
3. Deference to the Board's approval.	26
D. St. Isidore's Management Structure (Fourth Claim).....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	20
<i>Beach v. Okla. Dept. Pub. Safety</i> , 2017 OK 40, 398 P.3d 1 (Okla. 2017)	12
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty, Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	13
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	12
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>City of Sand Springs v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 1980 OK 36, 608 P.2d 1139 (Okla. 1980).....	13
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Estes v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 2008 OK 21, 184 P.3d 518 (Okla. 2008)	22, 26, 29
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	29
<i>French Petrol. Corp. v. Oklahoma Corp. Com'n</i> , 1991 OK 1, 805 P.2d 650 (Okla. 1991).....	6, 7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	13, 19
<i>Guilbeau v. Durant H.M.A., LLC</i> , 2023 OK 80, 533 P.3d. 764 (Okla. 2023)	27

<i>Helm v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Rogers Cnty.</i> , 2019 OK CIV APP 68, 453 P.3d 525 (Civ. App. 2019)	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	23
<i>Immel v. Tulsa Pub. Facilities, Auth.</i> , 2021 OK 39, 490 P.3d 135 (Okla. 2021)	20
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	19, 20
<i>Johnston v. Byars State Bank</i> , 1930 OK 43, 284 P. 862 (Okla. 1930)	29
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Me. Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>May v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 OK 100, 151 P.3d 132 (Okla. 2006)	4
<i>Moses v. Ruzkowski</i> , 2019-NMSC-003, 458 P.3d 406 (N.M. 2019)	10
<i>Murrow Indian Orphans Home v. Childers</i> , 1946 OK 187, 171 P.2d 600 (Okla. 1946)	9, 10
<i>N.H. v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 1999 OK 8, 998 P.2d 592 (Okla. 1999)	11
<i>Nichols Hills Physical Therapy v. Guthrie</i> , 1995 OK CIV APP 97, 900 P.2d 1024 (Civ. App. 1995)	5
<i>O’Connor v. Okla. St. Conf. of NAACP</i> , 2022 OK CR 21, 516 P.3d 1164 (Okla. 2022).....	10
<i>Matter of Okla. Turnpike Auth.</i> , 2023 OK 84, --P.3d--, 2023 WL 4881238 (Okla. Aug. 1, 2023).....	26
<i>Oliver v. Hofmeister</i> , 2015 OK 15, 368 P.3d 1270 (Okla. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	23

<i>Owens v. Zumwalt</i> , 2022 OK 14, 503 P. 3d 1211 (Okla. 2022)	5
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	20
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Robert S. v. Stetson Sch., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001) (Alito, J.)	19
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	29
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) (Brennan, J., concurring).....	19
<i>Smith v. City of Stillwater</i> , 2014 OK, 328 P.3d 1192 (Okla. 2014)	4
<i>Stevens v. Fox</i> , 2016 OK 106, 383 P.3d 269 (Okla. 2016)	7
<i>Toxic Waste Impact Grp., Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 1994 OK 148, 890 P.2d 906 (Okla. 1994)	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tucker v. Cochran Firm—Crim. Defense Birmingham, L.L.C.</i> , 2014 OK 112, 341 P.3d 673 (Okla. 2014)	4
<i>Turner v. Sooner Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 1952 OK 171, 243 P.2d 701 (Okla. 1952)	4, 23, 26
<i>Walker v. Chouteau Lime Co.</i> , 1993 OK 35, 849 P.2d 1085 (Okla. 1993)	5
Statutes	
12 O.S. § 1651	7
12 O.S. § 2010(C)	4
12 O.S. § 2012(b)(1) and (6).....	1
51 O.S. § 252(7).....	12

51 O.S. § 253	12, 13
70 O.S. § 3-131	1, 5, 11
70 O.S. § 3-134	<i>passim</i>
70 O.S. § 3-135	5
70 O.S. § 3-136	<i>passim</i>
70 O.S. § 3-140	5, 25
70 O.S. § 3-145	5, 22
70 O.S. § 5-200	27
Other Authorities	
Mont. Const. Art. X § 6(1).....	14
OAC § 10-1-2	20, 27
OAC § 10-1-4-(1)	19, (28
OAC § 10-3-3(d)(4)(1)	28
OAC § 777	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schools Program</i> , https://sde.ok.gov/faqs/oklahoma-charter-schools-program (last visited Sept. 19, 2023).....	18
